



**NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANT MANUFACTURERS
 AND N.D.C.C. § 57-36-05.2**

February 10, 2016

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the North Dakota Office of Attorney General and the North Dakota Tax Commissioner have determined that the following tobacco product manufacturers are not in compliance with N.D.C.C. § 51-25-02(2):

Manufacturer

Brands

American Virginia	Bridgeport*, San Marino, 007
Carolina Tobacco Co.	Kingsboro, Roger
Changsha Cigarette Factory	Baisha, Chang Sha, Harmonization, NISE
CigTec Tobacco, LLC	CigTec, CT, CT Classic ICE
Golden Tobacco Ltd	A One, Chancellor, Chancellor International, Diamond, Diamonds, Double Diamond, Esquire, Flair, Flair International, Gold Flake, June, Just Black, Koffee, Lakes, Legend, Lips, Loe Tabac, Miss Diamond, Panama, Pan Aroma, Pavilion, Platinum, Steel, Style, Taj Chhap
GTC Industries	A One, Chancellor, Chancellor International, Diamond, Diamonds, Double Diamond, Esquire, Flair, Flair International, Gold Flake, June, Just Black, Koffee, Lakes, Legend, Lips, Loe Tabac, Miss Diamond, Panama, Pan Aroma, Pavilion, Platinum, Steel, Style, Taj Chhap
Kisanial Bastiram Sarda	Bullet Bidi, Hare Krishna Bidi, Indian Bidi, Kailis Bidis, Village Bidi, Vishnu Bidi, Yogi-Bidis, Yogi-Herbal,
Mastermind	Forum, Supermatch, Yes
Mighty Corporation	Blue Seal Special, LA, Marvels, Mighty, Right, Sixty-1, Yukon*
Mohaniel Hargovinddas	Guru Bidi, Pahelwan Bidi, Sher Bidi
Prime Mover	Desert Sun, Melbourne, Unify
Pronaici S.A./Procesadora Nacional Cigarillera S.A.	Poker
PT Bentoel	Bentoel, Bima, California Gold, Canadian Express, Country, Interbiru, Jakarta, Krakatoa, Kuta Kretek, Premium, Premium One, Prinsip, Stamild, Terong
Sable Wagshire & Co.	Irie, Shivsagar
Seneca-Cayuga	Golden Bay, Red Rock, Skydancer, Texas Republic
Sudamax	Berkley, Campeao, Kingsley, Mack
Tabacalera Honnington, S.A.	Parker
Tabacalera Nazionale, S.A.	Infinity, Score
Tobacco Network Traders	Butterfly
Tobacco Resources Sdn Bhd	Sahara

* The Bridgeport and Yukon brands are compliant brands if manufactured by Smokin Joes.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that N.D.C.C. § 57-36-05.2 provides:

A dealer, distributor, or other person may not knowingly sell or distribute in this state any tobacco product manufactured by a tobacco product manufacturer not in compliance with subsection 2 of section N.D.C.C. § 51-25-02.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that knowingly selling or distributing tobacco product manufactured by a tobacco product manufacturer not in compliance with N.D.C.C. § 51-25-02(2) is a violation of N.D.C.C. ch. 57-36 and may subject the dealer or distributor to the penalties in N.D.C.C. §§ 57-36-04 and 57-36-33.